

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

April 27, 2023
Date

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB23-1088 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, line 2, strike "27-50-804" and substitute
2 "28-5-714".
- 3 Page 2, line 4, strike "**27-50-804.**" and substitute "**28-5-714.**".
- 4 Page 2, after line 6, insert:
5 "(a) "DIVISION" MEANS THE DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS IN THE
6 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS."
- 7 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 8 Page 2, lines 7 and 8, strike "VETERAN, AS DEFINED IN SECTION
9 28-5-100.3," insert "VETERAN WHO LIVES IN A VETERANS COMMUNITY
10 LIVING CENTER, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 26-12-102,".
- 11 Page 3, lines 7 and 8, strike "BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION" and
12 substitute "DIVISION".
- 13 Page 3, line 11, strike "BHA" and substitute "DIVISION".
- 14 Page 3, line 12, strike "FOUR".
- 15 Page 3, line 13, strike "PER ELIGIBLE VETERAN PER YEAR. TO" and
16 substitute "WITH ELIGIBLE VETERANS. EACH ELIGIBLE VETERAN MAY
17 RECEIVE TWENTY-SIX REIMBURSED SESSIONS PER YEAR. SUBJECT TO
18 AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS, AN ELIGIBLE VETERAN MAY RECEIVE, AND
19 THE DIVISION SHALL REIMBURSE A PROVIDER FOR, ADDITIONAL
20 REIMBURSED SESSIONS IF A PROVIDER DETERMINES ADDITIONAL SESSIONS

- 1 ARE NECESSARY.
- 2 (c) To".
- 3 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.
- 4 Page 3, line 15, before "FOUR" insert "AT LEAST".
- 5 Page 3, line 18, strike "BHA" and substitute "BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
- 6 ADMINISTRATION ESTABLISHED IN SECTION 27-50-102".
- 7 Page 3, line 27, strike "BHA" and substitute "DIVISION".
- 8 Page 4, line 13, strike "BHA" and substitute "ADJUTANT GENERAL, IN
- 9 CONSULTATION WITH THE BOARD OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,".
- 10 Page 4, line 15, strike "BHA" and substitute "DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY
- 11 AND VETERANS AFFAIRS".
- 12 Page 4, line 21, strike "BHA" and substitute "DEPARTMENT".
- 13 Page 4, line 22, strike "BHA" and substitute "DEPARTMENT".

** *** ** *** **